
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2019
Venue:

Time:

Council Chamber - Birkenhead Town Hall

2.00 p.m.

Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth
Tel: 0151 691 8559
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 

3. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 4 December 2018 as a correct record. 
(Copy attached.)

BUSINESS ITEMS

4. CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME COMMISSIONING (Pages 15 - 40)

A joint report of the Lead Commissioner, Community Care Market and 
Assistant Director, Primary Care is attached.

Public Document Pack

mailto:shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING POOLED FUND 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR APRIL 2019 TO MARCH 2020 

(Pages 41 - 52)

A report by the Director of Care and Health is attached.

6. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

To note that the next meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Board will be held at 2pm on Tuesday, 2 April 2019 in the Council 
Chamber of Birkenhead Town Hall.

7. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIRS 

To consider any business that the Chairs accept as being urgent.

Terms of Reference

The JSCB is established to focus on the commissioning, strategic 
design and performance management of health and care services on 
Wirral, including the outcomes and quality of those services.  The 
JSCB will oversee the development of population based 
commissioning.

The JSCB Cabinet Committe
[...]
y to the Budget and Policy Framework shall be 
referred to the Cabinet for confirmation and, if necessary, referral to 
the full Council.

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 4 December 2018

Present: Councillor
Dr

Chris  Jones (Co-Chair)
 Sue Wells (Co-Chair)

Mr
Ms
Dr
Mr
Ms
Ms
Ms
Dr
Mr
Ms
Mr 

Simon  
Sylvia
Paula
Paul
Nesta
Lorna
Linda
Sian
Michael
Julie
Alan

Banks
Cheater
Cowan
Edwards
Hawker
Quigley
Roberts
Stokes
Treharne
Webster
Whittle

Councillor Stuart  Whittingham

Apologies Councillor B Mooney

25 CHANGE OF VENUE 

Dr Sue Wells apologised that the meeting had been moved from Birkenhead 
Town Hall to Wallasey Town Hall.  She informed that this had been necessary 
as it was very cold in Birkenhead Town Hall as the central heating was not 
working.

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Mooney.

27 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

28 MINUTES 

Subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Strategic Commissioning Board held on 4 December 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record:

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda It
[...]
he re-
commissioning process to authorise the award of contracts following 
the tender evaluation process); and

(3) the Schedule of Commissioning and Contracting activities for Public 
Health Services in 2019-20 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

Wirral Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members, sitting as a Committee 
of the Cabinet 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the recommissioning of the following contracts be agreed:

(a) the provision and delivery of an integrated drug and alcohol 
treatment service for an initial five-year contract term (2020-
25) with the option of two further one-year extensions at a 
maximum budget of £42,000,000 (£6,000,000 per annum);

(b) the provision and delivery of the Healthy Child Programme 
for an initial five-year contract term (2020-25) with the option 
of two further one-year extensions at a maximum budget of 
£47,206,131 (£6,743,733 per annum);

(c) the provision and delivery of a Community Connectors 
Programme for an initial three-year contract term (2020-23) 
with the option of two further one-year extensions at a 
maximum budget of £2,310,000 (£462,000 per annum); and

(d) the provision and delivery of tier two weight management 
services for a three-year contract term (2019-22) at a 
maximum budget of £600,000 (£200,000 per annum).

(2) a report on the outcomes of the re-commissioning process to 
authorise the award of contracts following the tender evaluation 
process be presented to the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
for consideration at a meeting in the autumn (2019);

(3) the Schedule of Commissioning and Contracted activities for 
Public Health Services in 2019-20 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report be agreed.

33 EXTRA CARE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 

Simon Garner presented a report that informed that Extra Care Housing 
meant that older people and people with Learning Disabilities had choice and 
control to live as independently as possible as part of the community. Extra 

Page 10



Care was not simply about providi
[...]
the WSCB, Dr Maggie Atkinson’s foreword where she had warned that the 
ongoing challenge of “doing still more with still less” was now a matter for 
grave concern to all who worked with children and young people. She had 
said that it was not alarmist to state that the borough may find that in the worst 
circumstances, there were now palpable and recorded threats to the safety 
and wellbeing of some children. Dr Atkinson had made no excuses for stating 
this, as an independent Chair who was charged with saying what must be 
said no matter how hard it was to hear. It was not the partner agencies at the 
WSCB table who were to seek a remedy to this but those who continued to 
impose unrealistic monetary limits on what the partners were funded to do.
The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board turned its attention to future 
arrangements, noting that Wirral had not realised how bad things had got but 
noted that the WSCB had considered what could be replicated in respect of 
Adults Services in the Liverpool City Region and this had not been the right 
approach.

The WSCB would not be continuing in its present form and there would be 
new arrangements put in place for next year and these arrangements would 
include scrutiny.  A peer challenge was required along with bench marking.  
Members looked forward to a different version of the Annual Report next year.

Page 12



RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

35 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Tuesday, 5 
February 2019 in the Council Chamber of Birkenhead Town Hall.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Care and Support at Home Commission

High Y Medium N Low NRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

A risk register was included as Appendix 2 in the report to Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
on 21 August 2018. This is included as Appendix 1 to this report.

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed Y

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general wellbeing Y

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral Y

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and provided Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the person
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

Y

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country Y

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be fit for 
purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Support people with Disabilities to live Independent lives (2020) Y

Support Older people to live well (2020) Y

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: January 2019
Report Title: Care and Support at Home Commission 
Lead Officers: Jayne Marshall and Iain Stewart

1 INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 We reported to the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board on 21 August 2018 
to seek   agreement for a joint commission for Care and Support at Home 
Services which includes domiciliary care, non-complex CHC and End of Life 
Care.

1.2 The joint Commission was agreed by the board in August 2018.  A request 
was made to update the Board with a follow up report post award on the 
outcome of the Tender evaluation.

1.3 The Awards are as follows:

Wallasey West Wirral

Premier Care  - Primary Provider 

Wirral Home Care Alliance*  - Secondary 
Provider

Wirral Home Care Alliance  - Primary 
provider

Haven Care  - Secondary

Birkenhead South Wirral

Premier Care  - Primary Provider 

Wirral Home Care Alliance  - Secondary 
Provider

Haven Care  - Primary Provider

Carewatch  - Secondary provider

 Wirral Home Care Alliance is made up of 3 local providers, Community 
Caring, Professional Carers and Aspire

Page 16



1.4 Peripheral Providers - across the whole of Wirral 
 Care Connect
 Castlerock Recruitment Group (CRG)
 ICARE GB
 ICARE Solutions 
 Kare Plus
 Potens 
 Prime Care
 Routes

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) note and comment on 
the actions taken as a result of the commissioning activity outlined in the 
minutes of the JSCB of 21 August 2018 (appendix 2).

 The Care and Support at Home contract is awarded as detailed in 1.3 and 
1.4 of this report.

 Approve Implementation and roll out for the new contract, detailed below 
in section 3.

 That the procurement window be opened twice in year one then annually 
for the remainder of the contract for new Providers to come on the 
framework as a Peripheral Providers.

 JSCB approves the submission of a Wirral case study for The National 
Audit Office on the integrated commission. 

 

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Care and Support at Home commission will support the continuation of 
the downward trend in long term residential and nursing placements by 
growing the community offer to the increasing population of older people 
allowing them to receive care whilst at home. 

3.2 Domiciliary Care Services provide personal care for people living in their own 
homes and are currently independently regulated by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) under the Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated 
Activities) regulations 2010 and the Care Quality Commission (Registration) 
Regulations 2009. All of the current service provisions are commissioned 
through Independent Sector Providers.  

3.3 The Care and Support at Home Service went out to open tender in September 
2018, and was open for all Providers to formally tender and apply for the 
work. The new commission will take effect from 1 April 2019.

Page 17



3.4 Between now and 1 April 2019, the implementation period will include; 

 Trusted Assessor roll out across all Providers 
 Home First Redesign joint with Wirral Community Foundation Trust and 

the Care Market
 Refined Hospital Discharge Pathway
 Recruitment / Retention campaign for the Community Care Market
 Training gap Analysis 
 Training all providers to deliver Reablement and Enhanced Care
 Training Providers to become prescribers in Low level equipment 

3.5 Work is underway with the CCG to streamline systems including “ADAM”, 
“Broadcare” (current CCG Systems), “Liquidlogic” and “ContrOCC” (current 
Council Systems) to facilitate a single systems pathway to support the new 
commission.

 
3.6 During the procurement process Wirral Council was approached by the 

National Audit Office to produce a case study on the Joint Commissioning 
approach taken, and the outcome. 

3.7 At the 21 August, JSCB approval was given to progress the integrated 
commission for Care and Support at Home.  This is a key project for the then 
newly formed (May 2018) Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Hub 
(WHCC). 

4 OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 The options considered at JSCB 21 August 2018 were;

a) Not to go out to tender.  (Contract and Procurement regulations require a 
tender process is undertaken).  NOT RECOMMENDED

b) We undertake independent commissions for Continuing Health Care, End of 
Life, Re-Ablement and Domiciliary Care.  (This does not fit in with WHCC joint 
plan and current procurement timelines for both areas).  NOT 
RECOMMENDED

c) Jointly commission and transfer all clients from existing, to successful 
providers. This could potentially disrupt clients and impact as follows: ,

d) TUPE issues

e) Impact on market Sustainability, unsettling clients and providers
f) impact on Wirral Community Foundation Trust (reviews undertaken as a result 

of transfer to new provider)   NOT RECOMMENDED 

Page 18



g) Jointly commission and enable existing providers to keep their existing 
caseload post-award.
[...]
terms and include transparent 
process based on open book accounting principles for 
calculating impact of change

 Commissioners to build contingency for such changes into 
overall budget on the basis of open book accounting 
principles

0 0 0

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 21 August 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Jones (Co-Chair)
Dr S Wells (Co-Chair)

Mr Simon Banks
Dr Paula Cowan
Mr Paul Edwards
Ms Nesta Hawker
Ms Sylvia Cheater
Ms Linda Roberts
Mr Alan Whittle

Councillors Bernie Mooney
Paul Stuart (in place of Stuart 
Whittingham)

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Michael Treharne, Lorna Quigley 
and Councillor Stuart Whittingham.

10 DECISION MAKING ARRANGEMENTS 

It was reported that Wirral Council’s Cabinet had delegated authority to make 
decisions to its Cabinet Committee. However, the NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) had not delegated authority to its Committee to 
make decisions. Therefore, the CCG’s Committee would agree 
recommendations at this meeting to report to the next meeting of the CCG 
scheduled for 11 September 2018, for decision. 

RESOLVED:

That the decision making arrangements be noted. 

11 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest in Item No. 5 on the 
agenda – All Age Disability and Mental Health by virtue of her employment 
with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Page 29



12 MINUTES 

Subject to Paula Cowan being referred to as Dr Paula Cowan, the Minutes of 
the meeting of the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board held on 19 June 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record.

13 COMMISSIONING AND TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY 

Nesta Hawker introduced a report informing Members that the Commissioning 
and Transformation Strategy shared the high level plans and commissioning 
priorities of Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHaCC) up to 2021
[...]
February 2018 it was important that checks and 
balances were included in the process as a safeguarding measure and 
updates would be provided for Members of both Committees via email.

The NHS Wirral CCG Members RECOMMENDED (to the CCG): That 

(1) it allocates and sanction the use of WHCC pooled budget 
resources to fund the joint commissioning of this service;

(2) it agrees to the development and deployment of a centralised 
system for commissioning, to enable the recording of Service 
delivery and the paying of Providers (subject to the contractual 
arrangements with the recording and payment system providers’ 
(ContrOCC and ADAM) being able to accommodate such an 
arrangement;

(3) it approves  the proposed Care and Support at Home commission 
for the forward commissioning plan, and integrated governance 
arrangements; and

(4) it approves the award post tender and a further report be brought 
back to Joint Strategic Commissioning Board for consideration at 
its meeting on5 February 2019. 

Wirral Borough Council’s three Cabinet Members, sitting as a Committee 
of the Cabinet 

RESOLVED:  To

(1) allocate and sanction the use of WHCC pooled budget resources 
to fund the joint commissioning of this service;

(2) agree to the development and deployment of a centralised system 
for commissioning, to enable the recording of Service delivery 
and the paying of Providers (subject to the contractual 
arrangements with the recording and payment system providers’ 
(ContrOCC and ADAM) being able to accommodate such an 
arrangement;

Page 38



(3) approve  the proposed Care and Support at Home commission for 
the forward commissioning plan, and integrated governance 
arrangements; and

(4) approve the award post tender and a further report be brought 
back to Joint Strategic Commissioning Board for consideration at 
its meeting on5 February 2019. 

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board is scheduled for 2pm on Tuesday, 16 October 
2018 in the Council Chamber of Birkenhead Town Hall.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Pooled Fund Arrangements 

for April 2019 to March 2020

High N Medium N Low YRisk Please indicate  

Detail of Risk 
Description 

Limited pooled fund arrangements reflecting elements of health and care pooled in 2018/19 
minimise potential risk in relation to pooled health and care budgets.

Engagement taken place Y

Public involvement taken place N

Equality Analysis/Impact Assessment completed N

Quality Impact Assessment N

Strategic Themes

To empower the people of Wirral to improve their physical, mental health and general wellbeing N

To reduce health inequalities across Wirral N

To adopt a health and wellbeing approach in the way services are both commissioned and provided Y

To commission and contract for services that:

 Demonstrate improved person-centred outcomes  
 Are high quality and seamless for the patient 
 Are safe and sustainable
 Are evidenced based 
 Demonstrate value for money

N

To be known as one of the leading organisations in the Country N

Provide systems leadership in shaping the Wirral Health and Social Care system so as to be fit for 
purpose both now and in five years’ time.

Y

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
(Committee in Common)

Meeting Date: 5 February 2019 
Report Title: Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Pooled 

Fund Arrangements for April 2019 to March 2020
Lead Officer: Graham Hodkinson

1 INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 Wirral Health and Care Commissioning (WHaCC) has been in operation since 
May 2018.  WHaCC is the formal strategic commissioning partnership working 
on behalf of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), created following agreement to progress into a formal partnership by 
Wirral Council’s Cabinet in November 2017 and NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in December 2017.        

1.2 This report presents proposed arrangements for pooled fund resources in 
2019 to 2020, they will be based upon continuing with arrangements that are 
currently in place for 2018 to 2019.  It is proposed that the pooled budget 
scope is not extended to include additional schemes or areas during 2019, in 
order to enable joint arrangements to continue without increasing financial risk.

1.3 There is a commitment to review the effectiveness of Better Care Fund (BCF) 
schemes early in 2019/20 and the financial value in the pool may change 
slightly due to changes in allocation, inflationary pressures etc. However, the 
key proposal is that the scope and range of services covered remains the 
same.

1.4 The Section 75 pooled fund agreement sets out the detail of budget areas that 
are being pooled in 2019.  There is a mandatory legal requirement to have a 
Section 75 agreement in place to draw down the elements of the pool relating 
to the Better Care Fund.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board endorses the 
action of not increasing the scope of pooled funds for 2019 to 2020 in order to 
continue mitigating financial risk.

2.2 It is recommended that the Director of Care and Health is authorised to enter 
into the proposed Section 75 agreement for 2019/20 on behalf of the Council.

Page 42



2.3 It is recommended that the Chief Officer of NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) is authorised to enter into the proposed Section 
75 agreement for 2019/20 on behalf of the Council.

3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Evidence of the benefits for integrated working arrangements and integrated 
commissioning have been debated alongside potential risks and concerns in 
detail in recent months.  This has included a detailed scrutiny process, 
culminating in a Wirral Council decision to sign-off pooled fund arrangements 
for 2018/2019 as being in the best inter
[...]
 The Pooled Fund Executive Group:
 Ensures effective day to day management of the pooled funds under the 

Section 75. 
 Maintains an overview of the use of pooled fund and service delivery.
 Reports on performance of the pooled fund to Joint Strategic 

Commissioning Board, and to scrutiny performance committee in 2019.
 Is accountable for the delivery of objectives to the partners of the pooled 

fund.

Expenditure areas to be included in 2019/20

3.8 The areas of expenditure that are proposed to be included in the pooled 
funding and shadow arrangements are summarised in the table below: -

Description £m

Adult Social Care 42.3

Public Health 12.7

Children & Young People 1.7

CCG* 23.8

Better Care Fund 55.7

136.2

*CCG figures for 19/20 are currently being worked up as part of the CCG Financial Planning 
process.

4 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 During 2018 to 2019 the narrower scope of the pooled fund, where resources 
have been pooled around clear benefit to individuals and care packages has 
helped to mitigate against broader health and care system risk.  

4.2 It was considered that at this stage broadening the scope of the pool to 
include all NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Wirral 
Council social care spending could potentially increase risk due to ongoing 
pressure in the health system.  It has therefore been recommended not to 
increase the scope.

Page 44



5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Following consideration of risks and mitigating factors the Pooled Fund 
Executive Group, on behalf of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)  have recommended to JSCB that the 
partnership should continue to limit the amount of resources pooled in order to 
reduce the level of risk that NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Wirral Council would potentially be exposed to should broader resources 
be pooled.  The figures agreed for 2019/20 in respect of the pooled fund 
amount to £136.2m; the risk and gain shar
[...]
 care services 28.7

CCG services 2.0

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 3.9

Innovation fund 0.6

Known pressures & contingency 0.4

55.7

136.2

Page 46



and Wirral Council Cabinet meetings on 27 March 2017 and 27 November 
2017.

 Wirral’s Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
received reports regarding integration on the following dates; Key Issues for 
Health and Care, Wednesday 28 June 2017.  Better Care Fund 2-Year Plan 
13 September 2017, Report of Workshop regarding All Age Disability and 
Mental Health Service (Joint with Children’s scrutiny 2 August 2017), Report 
dated 13 September 2017.  Place Based Care Arrangements, 28 November 
2017.  Health and Care Integration 30 January 2018, Integrated Social Care 
Transfer – 12-months on Staff perspectives 12 September 2018, Called-in 
Business – Wirral Health and Care Pooled Fund Arrangements 27 November 
2018.

 Wirral Council debated the Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangements in 
response to a scrutiny call-in 10 December 2018 the arrangements were 
supported by a majority vote. 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Lawyers acting on behalf of Wirral Council and NHS Wirral CCG have been 
engaged in, and crucial to the production of the 2018/19 section 75 
agreement.  The agreement treats each party in an equivalent way, allowing 
appropriate protections and exit arrangements.  The contract provides for the 
following protections for the Council and NHS Wirral CCG:

 
a) Appropriate indemnities to protect the council in relation to the 

performance of the agreement;
b) A requirement to maintain appropriate counter fraud and security 

management arrangements; 
c) Appropriate contract monitoring and performance mechanisms;
d) A clear dispute resolution clause; and
e) Force Majeure provision.

 
7.2 The contract allows for termination by either party on at least 12 months’ 

notice provided the termination date cannot be earlier than 31 March 2020. 
Provisions are included to ensure service continuity/ succession following 
termination.

8 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

8.1 Currently there is no significant impact on resources, ICT, staffing and assets 
as a result of the integration agenda.  As greater integration occurs, there are 
likely to be efficiency savings through economies of scale with appropriate 
sharing of posts and other assets. 

Page 47



9 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no implications as it is not anticipated that the integration of 
commissioning functions will have an impact on equality.  Rather, potential 
impacts on equality will come from commissioning decisions for which Equality 
Impact Assessments (EIA) will need to be produced. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Graham Hodkinson
Director Care and Health
Wirral Council 
telephone: (0151) 666 3650
email:   grahamhodkinson@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Wirral Health and Care System Governance

BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

HISTORY

Meeting Date
NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Governing Body Board 

2 May 2017

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Governing Body Board

5 December 2017

Wirral Council Cabinet 27 March 2017
Wirral Council Cabinet 27 November 2017
Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

28 June 2017

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

13 September 2017

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

2 August 2017

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

28 November 2017

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

30 January 2018

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

12 September 2018

Wirral Council Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

27 November 2018

Page 48

mailto:grahamhodkinson@wirral.gov.uk


Wirral Council 10 December 2018
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 19 June 2018
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 16 October 2018
Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 4 December 2018

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Care and Support at Home Commissioning
	Care and Support at Home Commission 050219 App1
	Care and Support at Home Commission 050219 App2.docx

	5 Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Pooled Fund Arrangements for April 2019 to March 2020
	Pooled Funds 050219 App1




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD
Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Present: Councillor
Dr 

Chris Jones (Co-Chair)
Sue Wells (Co-Chair)

Mr
Dr
Mr 
Ms
Ms
Ms 
Dr
Mr
Ms
Mr 

Councillor

Simon Banks
Simon Delaney
Paul Edwards
Nesta Hawker
Lorna Quigley
Linda Roberts
Sian Stokes
Michael Treharne
Julie Webster
Alan Whittle

Stuart Whittingham

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Sylvia Cheater, Dr Paula Cowan 
and Lesley Doherty, and from Councillor Bernie Mooney.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 4 December 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

39 CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME COMMISSIONING 

Further to the decision of the Board at Minute 15 of the meeting held on 21 
August 2018 to jointly commission for Care and Support at Home Services, 
which includes domiciliary care, non-complex Continuing Health Care, and 
End of Life Care, the Director for Care and Health, Graham Hodkinson 
introduced a submitted report providing the requested update on the outcome 
of tender evaluation.  

The following tender awards made were advised:-



Wallasey
 Premier Care  - Primary Provider;
 Wirral Home Care Alliance (comprising Community Caring, 

Professional Carers and Aspire) - Secondary Provider;
Birkenhead

 Premier Care  - Primary Provider;
 Wirral Home Care Alliance  - Secondary Provider;

West Wirral
 Wirral Home Care Alliance  - Primary Provider;
 Haven Care  - Secondary Provider;

South Wirral
 Haven Care  - Primary Provider;
 Carewatch  - Secondary Provider;

with the following Peripheral Providers operating across the whole of Wirral:-
 Care Connect;
 Castlerock Recruitment Group (CRG);
 ICARE GB;
 ICARE Solutions; 
 Kare Plus;
 Potens; 
 Prime Care; and
 Routes.

The report further outlined the actions to be undertaken in the period to 
implementation of the new arrangements on 1 April 2019.

No alternative to the joint commission arrangement had been undertaken 
since thorough consideration had been given to available options at the 
meeting of the Board held in August 2018, details of which were outlined 
within the submitted report.

The Board was further advised that during the procurement process Wirral 
Council had been approached by the National Audit Office with a view to the 
production of a case study on the Joint Commissioning approach taken, and 
the outcome.

The NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group Board Members and the Wirral 
Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members sitting as a Committee of the 
Cabinet –

RESOLVED:  That the commissioning activity undertaken as a result of 
the resolution at Minute 15 of the meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board held on 21 August 2018 be noted and supported, 
specifically:-

(i)      the Care and Support at Home contract being awarded as 
detailed at paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of the submitted report;



(ii)      the implementation and roll out for the new contract, as 
detailed at paragraph 3 of the submitted report, be agreed;

(iii)     the procurement window being opened twice in year one, then 
annually for the remainder of the contract, for new Providers to 
come on the framework as Peripheral Providers; and

(iv) the submission of a Wirral case study for the National Audit 
Office on the integrated commission be approved. 

40 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING POOLED FUND 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR APRIL 2019 TO MARCH 2020 

The Director of Care and Health, Graham Hodkinson introduced a report 
presenting proposed arrangements for pooled fund resources in 2019/20.  It 
was proposed that the pooled fund would continue on the basis of current 
arrangements, and that scope be not extended to include additional schemes 
or areas during 2019 in order to enable joint arrangements to continue without 
increasing financial risk.  Notwithstanding, in receiving the proposal the Board 
was reminded of the commitment to review the effectiveness of Better Care 
Fund (BCF) schemes early in 2019/20 and the financial value in the pool may 
change slightly due to changes in allocation, inflationary pressures etc. 

The proposal to continue with current arrangements, as opposed to extending 
the pooled fund arrangements to new areas, was made as the current 
arrangements in the Section 75 agreement were still relatively young and 
feedback needed scrutiny and understanding.  The initial areas for pooling had 
been those with a clear benefit to individuals and care packages and those 
related to hospital discharge issues as promoted via the BCF.  The proposal 
would therefore keep focus on those areas where the most impact could be 
made.  To broaden the scope to include all NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Wirral Council social care spending could potentially increase risk 
due to ongoing pressure in the health system

The Board was advised that the proposal was being brought forward in time for 
the new financial year as the current Section 75 pooled fund agreement that 
sets out the detail of pooled budget areas would end at the end of March 2019, 
and was reminded that there is a legal requirement to have a Section 75 
agreement in place to draw down the elements of the pool relating to the BCF.  

The Director reported verbally to the Board in respect of a recent Adult Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee workshop, held since the 
preparation of the submitted report and at which this proposal had been 
reported and considered.  Ongoing reporting arrangements to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor the pooled fund had been 
agreed, alongside a requirement that should a significant change be required 
to a scheme, an opportunity to scrutinize that requirement in advance would be 
provided.  In response to a query concerning scrutiny on any proposed 
changes for 2020/21, the Director advised that while timing would depend on 



the planning process agreed, a commitment to pre-scrutiny had been given.  

The interest and involvement of the Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in pooled fund arrangements was welcomed by the Co-
Chairs of the Board.

The NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group Board Members and the Wirral 
Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members sitting as a Committee of the 
Cabinet –

RESOLVED: That the proposal not to increase the scope of the pooled 
fund for 2019/20 in order to continue mitigating financial risk be 
endorsed.

Wirral Borough Council’s two Cabinet Members sitting as a Committee of the 
Cabinet –

RESOLVED:   That the Director of Care and Health be authorised to enter 
into the proposed Section 75 agreement for 2019/20 on behalf of the 
Council.

The NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group Board Members -

RESOLVED:  That the Chief Officer of NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group be authorised to enter into the proposed Section 
75 agreement for 2019/20 on behalf of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

41 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:  That it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board will be held at 2pm on Tuesday, 2 April 2019 in 
the Council Chamber of Birkenhead Town Hall.


